
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor A Armstrong 
Members: Councillors M Ahmed, M Coletta, J Davey, A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-

Chair), J Moran, A Reeve, B Regan and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, N Church, M Foley, R Freeman and J Loughlin 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements, subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=6167&Ver=4


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
4 - 60 

 To consider the minutes of the following meetings: 
         7th August 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
         10th August 2023 (Extraordinary Meeting) 
         24th August 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
         13th October 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
         14th December 2023 (Licensing Panel) 

 

 

 
3 Proposed 2024/25 Licence Fees for Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators 
 

61 - 89 

 To consider the proposed Licence fees for the period of 1 April 2024 
to 31 March 2025 relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators. 
 

 

 
4 Enforcement Update 

 
90 - 93 

 To note the compliance and enforcement activities carried out by 
Licensing Officers during the period from 1 June 2023 to 31 

[...]
tructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit. You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer. It is vital that you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510 369/410/460/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 7 
AUGUST 2023 at 1.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker and G Driscoll 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Also 
Present: 

J Jones (Licensing and Compliance Officer) and C Shanley-
Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
E Smith (Legal Representative, Birketts) 
 

  
LIC15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Moran.  
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

LIC16    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
  

LIC17    REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of her report which 
requested that members determine whether the Driver was “Fit and Proper” to 
continue to hold a Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licenc
[...]
C19    REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE  

 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer advised the Panel that the Driver was not 
in attendance but had submitted a written statement. The Driver had also 
confirmed that they were happy for the case to be heard in their absence.  
  
The Legal Advisor suggested that the item be deferred so that the Driver may be 
given another opportunity to address the Panel. This was agreed by the Panel. 
  
Meeting ended 15:01 
 
  

Page 17



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors J Davey, A Dean, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Moran 

and A Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Also 
Present: 

S Mahoney (Licensing and Compliance Manager) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
E Smith (Legal Advisor – Birketts) 

 
  

LIC20    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
  

LIC21    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 
 
  

LIC22    LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the revised Statement of Licensing Policy for 
the period 2022 to 2027. It was confirmed that consultation on the draft policy 
took place over a 12-week period and all the persons listed in s5(3) of the Act, 
including responsible authorities, premises licensed in the district, local 
businesses, Councillors, and Town and Parish Councils were consulted. It was 
also displayed on the Council’s website for public comment.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified the following: 

• The Council had the power to adapt policies within the Statement of 
Licensing Policy in order to reflect local issues, needs and initiatives, as 
long as the statutory requirements continued to also be met.  

• The Council had not adopted a Street Trading Policy, so did not have the 
power to move street traders, such as food trucks, on if required.  

• The Statement of Licensing Policy did not have the jurisdiction for 
licensable activities on private land, however these were still subject to 
Environmental Health legislation such as noise and waste.   

• Overcrowding in premises was no longer the responsibility of the 
Licensing Authority and guidance was issued by the emergency services.  

• Should a premise wish to put table and chairs out on the public highway, 
then they are required to obtain a separate permit.  

• The draft policy had been written by the previous Licensing Manager.  
  

Page 18



 

 
 

Members commended the document, however raised concerns regarding the 
lack of training in which members had on the policy and how it would be applied 
in practice. It was agreed that members would receive further training.  
  
The Chair requested that any feedback be sent to the Licensing Team in writing 
before the policy was due to be approved at Full Council.  
  
Councillor Dean proposed that the recommendation be amended to include the 
requirement for further training for members. This was seconded by Councillor 
Davey.  
  
The Legal Advisor clarified that the amendment was not necessary, given that it 
duplicated the primary legislation requirement that policies be under regular 
review.  
  
Members debated the amendment.  
  
The Chair called for a vote and the amendment fell.  
  
Councillor Davey proposed the recommendation be approved. This was 
seconded by Councillor Moran.   
  

RESOLVED: That members recommend that Full Council adopt the 
proposed statement of licensing policy with effect from 1 December 2022. 

   
LIC23    REVISION TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager presented an update on the revisions made to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, following the approval of 
the new Restricted Home to School Private Hire Driver’s licence.  
  
Councillor Driscoll queried the inclusion of footwear twice within the revisions. 
The Legal Advisor clarified that the law did prescribe appropriate footwear and 
this was reflected in the policy.  
  
Members requested several errors within the revisions be amended, including 
removing the inclusion of Thaxted and Takeley as towns in the District.  
  
The revisions were noted.  
  
Meeting ended at 19.40 
 
  

Page 19



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 24 AUGUST 2023 at 1.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll and J Moran 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

K James (Licensing Support Officer), J Jones (Licensing and 
Compliance Officer), S Mahoney (Licensing and Compliance 
Manager), S Nemeth (Licensing Support Officer) and C Shanley-
Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also present:    E Smith (Legal Advisor - Birketts) 
  

LIC24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
 
  

LIC25    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 

  
Due to the absence of the driver, the Chair announced that Agenda Item 3 
(Review of a Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence) would be heard 
last.  
  

LIC26    REVIEW OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager gave a summary of the report which 
requested that members determine whether the Driver was “Fit and Proper” to 
continue to hold a Priva
[...]
river will receive a letter/email from the Licensing Department with a copy 
of our decision and explaining his appeal rights. 
 
  

LIC27    DETERMINATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
The Licensing Support Officer gave a summary of their report which requested 
that members determine an application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence. 
 

Page 24



 

 
 

In response to questions from the Panel, it was confirmed that there were no 
active points on the applicant’s DVLA Drivers Licence as these had now expired. 
However, the previous points would be retained on the Licence for period of 4 
years.  
 
The applicant addressed the Panel and said that he had never been dishonest 
and did not intend to deceive on his application form. He confirmed that both he 
and his potential employer had checked the DVLA website at the time of 
submitting the application and there were no points displayed.   
 
He explained that the points were as a result of a problem with his previous 
employer. He had notified the company of a change of address but the letters 
informing him of speeding offenses in vehicles in his name were sent to the 
wrong address. He attended court with the driver who had been driving at the 
time of the offences, but as it had been 6 months since the offence, the points 
were given to him.  
 
He said that he had never committed any other offences before or after the ones 
disclosed and that he wasn’t his intention to mislead. He was sorry for any 
offence caused and, if a licence was granted, he would never be seen before the 
Panel again.  
 
In response to questions from the Panel, the applicant clarified the following: 

• There were two separate MS90 offenses disclosed, along with an SP10. 
The Driver confirmed that the MS90s were both separate vehicles which 
were both driven by different drivers. The SP10 was due to driving at 
71mph, in a 60mph limit.  

• After moving from the previous address, the Driver had done a one-m
[...]
ur decision. He 
will receive a letter/email from the Licensing Department with a copy of our 
decision and explaining his appeal rights but we feel it right to warm him that the 
magistrates cannot grant a licence, all they may do is review the reasonableness 
of our decision and they will do so in the light of the documents we have quoted 
above. 
 
  

LIC35    DETERMINATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
The Licensing Officers advised the Panel that the Drivers for Agenda Item 5 and 
6 were not in attendance. 
  
The Panel agreed that the items be deferred so that the Drivers may be given 
another opportunity to address the Panel.  
  
Meeting ended at 14:39 
 
  

Page 52



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 at  
1.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll and J Moran 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

S Bartram, (Licensing Support Officer) A Bonham (District 
Environmental Health Officer), N Katevu (Monitoring Officer and 
Head of Legal Services), S Mahoney (Licensing and Compliance 
Manager) and C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 
T Averre-Beeson (Applicant), N Douglas, R McManus (Essex 
Police), Councillor R Ramm (Felsted Parish Council) and P 
Scott-Bowden. 
 

   
LIC36    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
  
Introductions were given by all.  
  
  

LIC37    APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  
 
The Licensing Support Officer presented the report which asked the Panel to 
determine an application for a premises licence in respect of Rumblebees 
Bookshop and Music Café at Rumballs Shop, Braintree Road, Felsted, Dunmow, 
Essex CM6 3DJ. 
  
The application sought to carry out the following licensable activities: 
  

•        Sale by reta
[...]
ones.  

        The applicant would politely decline brass instruments for their Open 
Mic nights as the emphasis was on guitars. 

        The applicant had not made any effort to introduce soundproofing into 
the premises as this would not be effective, and it was not possible to 
find a solution that was both non-intrusive and at a sensible cost.   

        The applicant usually attended the events at the business. He said that 
the social media posts shown to the Panel by the objectors were not 
reflective of the type of event which took place.  

        The applicant opened the shop under his wife and brother-in-law’s 
company as it had a good financial background, but it recently stopped 
trading for several reasons.  

  
The Senior Environmental Health Officer confirmed that no noise complaints had been 
received since January.  
  
The meeting adjourned between 14:08 and 14:51 
  
Meeting ended 14.54 
  
Decision Notice 
  
The application before the panel today is for the grant of a Premise Licence in respect of 
Rumblebees Bookshop and Music Cafe. The application is dated 14 October 2023 and 
has been made by Trevor Averre-Beeson 
  
The application has sought to grant the following: 

        Sale by retail of alcohol: 10:00 – 22:00 (Monday -Sunday) 
        Performance of Live Music: 10:00 – 22:00 (Monday -Sunday)  
        Playing of Recorded Music: 10:00 – 22:00 (Monday -Sunday) 

  
We have had the opportunity of reading the officer’s report on this case, a copy of which 
has been served on the applicant, the objectors, the supporters and the statutory 
consultees. 
  
The proposed licensable activities and times are set out in the application form in 
Appendix A.  The proposed licensable activities are therefore for the sale by retail of 
alcohol between 10:00 and 22:00 Monday to Sunday, performance of live music 
between 10:00 and 22:00 Monday to Sunday and playing of recorded music between 
10:00 and 22:00 Monday to Sunday. 
  
A plan of the pr
[...]
ections have been received by the Responsible 
Authority. 
  
We have heard from the applicant and from Nicola Douglas, Cllr Roy Ramm and 
Peter Scott-Bowden, who raised a variety of matters which included public 
safety, mental well-being and noise nuisance.    
  
We also heard from the Senior Licencing Officer for Essex Police and the Senior 
Environmental Health Officer for Uttlesford District Council who provided agreed 
premises parameters and a noise management plan respectively. 
  
The applicant clarified that they have not done any soundproofing at the 
premises and in any event they might not have the desired effect. They also 
confirmed that they only allow acoustic instruments to be played. 
  
We therefore grant this application subject to the modification on the hours and 
an additional condition previously submitted by the applicant as well as the 
following: 
  

1.     Sale by retail of alcohol: 11:00 – 21:30 (Monday -Sunday) 
  

2.     No percussion instruments to be played at the Premises. 
  
All parties have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates Court. 
This must be exercised within 21 days of the date of service of this decision 
notice. All parties will receive notification from the Legal Department explaining 
this but in the circumstances, we feel it right to add that we have given our 
decision anxious consideration and it is the policy of the Council to defend the 
decisions of this Committee. All respondents to an unsuccessful appeal are 
entitled to seek their costs of defending, and caselaw suggests they will receive 
them. 

Page 59



 

 
 

 

Page 60



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 

Title: Proposed 2024/25 Licence Fees for Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles 

and Operators 

Date: 

23 January 2024 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 

Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

 

 
Summary 
1. This reports sets out the procedure for the setting of Licence fees for applications 

within the remit of the Licensing & Environmental Health Committee, and updates 

Members on the proposed Licence fees for the period of 1 April 2024 to 31 March 

2025 relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and 

Operators. 

Recommendations 
2. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report  

3. It is recommended that the Committee refer the approval of the revised fees to 

full council following the end of the consultation period and the production of the 

full report findings. 

Financial Implications 
4. The Local Authority is required to review its fees and charges as part of its annual 

budget setting process. In accordance with both legislation and guidance, it is 

appropriate for fees and charges associated with the Licensing regime to be set 

as cost-recoverable.  

 

Background Papers 
5.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 3



A. Proposed Licence fees for 2024/25, and costs/income from 2022/23, 2023/24 

and 2024/25 

B. Local Government Association Guidance on locally set Licence fees (Dec 

2023) 

C. S70 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

 

Impact  
6.       

Communication/Consultation Statute requires notice of proposed 

changes to be published in at least one 

local newspaper for a period of at least 28 

days. 

Community Safety None 

Equalities Any changes in fees must be 

communicated to all existing licence 

holders, and consultation on any proposed 

changes will be conducted with interested 

parties and the wider public to ensure there 

is an opportunity to contribute to any such 

decision. 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 

Implications 

The Local Authority is permitted to charge 

a reasonable fee for the grant of a licence 

with the view to recovering the costs of the 

issue, administration and supervision of 

such licences. 

Page 62



Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 

 
Situation 
7. In a
[...]
 offer both an in-person and/or virtual 

meeting with members of the Taxi and Private Hire trade for their views. 

12. As the consultation is in progress at the time of this Committee, it is not possible 

to present Members with the full report findings or be able to seek the Committee’s 

referral for approval to full council. 

13. Members are advised to refer to Background Paper B and C for further 

information and clarification on Licence fee setting from the Local Government 

Association and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

respectively. 

Page 64



BACKGROUND PAPER A

PROPOSED CHANGE IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING FEES

2023/24 Notes 24/25 proposed fee
Driver - 3 years 226 239.50

Vehicles 145 1 171.00
Transfer fee 116.5 123.50
Operator 549.5 583.00

Note 1: Vehicle fee for 23/24 of £145 includes a £16 discount

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING COSTS AND INCOME

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
Notes Actuals Forecast Forecast

Salaries 213,418 218,495 269,397
Other employee related 1 3,759 3,849 4,745
DBS/Driver checks 9,684 11,520 11,520
Other (materials etc.) 54,261 64,951 65,411

Recharges from other departments

Management and corporate overheads 20,982 21,481 26,486
Accounts 1,184 1,212 1,494
Legal 19,147 19,603 24,169
Audit 6,747 6,908 8,517
HR 10,793 11,050 13,624
Printing 1,116 1,142 1,408
Mailroom 8,659 8,865 10,930
Customer services 12,592 12,892 15,895
ICT 43,204 44,231 54,536
Offices 9,291 9,512 11,728
Safeguarding 19,777 20,896 21,732

Total costs 434,614 456,607 541,593

Income 431,565 482,735 549,098

Deficit/(surplus) 2 3,049 -26,128 -7,504 

Notes
1. travel and training and clothing

Page 65



2, The surpluses represent income received for Driver licenses for the cost of work that the 
    licensing team will need to conduct in future years to 'support' these licenses. 
   These surpluses are taken to the licensing reserve and drawn down in future years to meet 
   the costs incurred.

MOVEMENT ON LICENSING RESERVE

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
Forecast Forecast

Opening balance 65,507 62,458 88,585

Transfer to reserve 46,157 60,813 59,256

Transfer from reserve 49,206 34,685 51,752

Closing balance 62,458 88,585 96,090

Page 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



P
age 72



P
age 73



P
age 74



P
age 75



P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



 

Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 

Title: Enforcement update 

Date: 
23 January 2024 

Report 
Author: 

Joanne Jones, Licensing and Compliance  
Officer, (01799 510473) 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This Enforcement Update report is to inform the Committee of the compliance 
and enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period 
from 1 June 2023 to 31 December 2023.    

Recommendations 

2. That Members note the content of this report. 

Financial Implications 

3. None arising from this report 
 

Background Papers 
 

4. None  
 

Impact  
5.  

 
Communication/Consultation 

None. 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None. 

Health and Safety None. 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None. 

Ward-specific impacts None. 

Workforce/Workplace None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90

Agenda Item 4



Situation 
 

6. This report outlines the statistics and general activities of the compliance and 
enforcement team during the latest period from 1 June 2023 to 31 December 
2023. 
 

7. Visits were made to 28 schools across Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Hertfordshire, Essex, Buckinghamshire, Suffolk and Norfolk. There were 26 
visits to other locations such as Audley End Station, Stansted Airport, Adult 
Care Centres and taxi ranks in Harlow Town Centre, Chelmsford City Centre 
and Saffron Walden. In total 151 vehicles were inspected and checks carried 
out on 110 drivers. 40 offences/policy contraventions were identified wh
[...]
a CU80 offence on the driver’s DVLA licence (using a 
mobile device) 

• 1 revocation was made in accordance with the Suitability Policy 
following a conviction of Common Assault on an Emergency Worker. 

• Of the 93 suspensions 1 was made by the Licensing Panel for failing to 
display door stickers on more than one occasion. 63 licences were 
suspended because drivers were not registered with the DBS Update 
Service as required, and 9 because of medical conditions which meant 
that the driver would not have met the DVLA Group 2 medical 
standards. 14 licences were suspended as drivers had not taken the 
driving proficiency test within the required time limit and 5 because the 
Green Penny training course had not been undertaken within the time 
limit. Lastly 2 licences are currently suspended following information 
received from the Police Disclosure Unit regarding ongoing police 
investigations.  

• In addition 1 driver was required to retake a driving proficiency course in 
accordance with the Suitability Policy as he had accumulated 9 points 
on his DVLA licence. 

 
 

13. In respect of licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles there have 
been 110 licence suspensions.90 were suspended following either the failure 
of their compliance tests or not having taken the compliance test by the 
required deadline, 13 were suspended following accidents and 7 because we 
had not been supplied with current insurance certificates. 
 

14. A total of 40 complaints were received during this period broken down as 
follows: 
▪ 30 complaints relating to drivers. The majority relate to driving standards,  

parking issues or not displaying plates, but 1 complaint alleged that a 
driver refused an assistance dog, 2 related to parking on taxi ranks in 
other districts, 1 was a driver seen smoking in the vehicle and one 
complaint alleging that a driver was watching TV on a phone whilst 
driving is still being investigated.  

▪ 2 complaints relating to private hire operators. One concerned use of an 
unlicensed driver which, following an extensive internal investigation by 
the operator, resulted in a warning letter being placed on file and the 
other alleging overcharging and not using the meter is still being 
investigated. 

▪ 2 complaints relating to unlicensed activity taking place. One concerned 
unlicensed airport parking and transfers and one possible unlicensed 
‘raves’ taking place.  

▪ 6 complaints relating to licensed premises. One concerned use of an 
outside courtyard and out of hours activity which was resolved by a visit 
to meet the licence holder to go through the licence conditions. One 
concerned an unlicensed event which had taken place and resulted in a 
joint visit with the Senior Licensing Officer from Essex Police as a result 
of which the DPS was replaced and a warning letter placed on file. One 

Page 92



noise complaint led to a joint visit with an Environmental Health Officer 
and advice being given. One complaint alleged that the DPS named on 
the licence had left, this was resolved by a visit and as a result an 
application to vary the DPS was received. Two further complaints are still 
open and under investigation and a joint visit with the Police Licensing 
Officer is planned for mid- January 2024.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 93


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/08/2023 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 24/08/2023 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 13/10/2023 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 14/12/2023 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
	Minutes


	3 Proposed 2024/25 Licence Fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, Vehicles and Operators
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Background Paper A
	Background Paper B
	Background Paper C

	4 Enforcement Update
	Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Armstrong (Chair) 
 Councillors N Church, J Davey, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Moran, 

A Reeve and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), 
J Jones (Licensing and Compliance Officer), N Katevu 
(Monitoring Officer), J Livermore (Senior Licensing and 
Compliance Officer), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services 
Officer) and B Stuart (Accountant) 

 
  

LIC38    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed and Regan. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
  

LIC39    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The following minutes were approved as a correct record: 
  

• 7th August 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
• 10th August 2023 (Extraordinary Committee Meeting) 
• 24th August 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
• 13th October 2023 (Licensing Panel) 
• 14th December 2023 (Licensing Panel) 

 
  

LIC40    PROPOSED 2024/25 LICENCE FEES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the proposed Licence fees for the period 
of 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers, Vehicles and Operators. 
  
In response to questions, officers clarified the following: 

• Licensing was a cost-recovery service which were not permitted to 
generate true surpluses or deficits. The predicted surpluses within the 
account forecasts were as a result of delayed costs and the funds would 
therefore be transferred into the reserves to be drawn out over the course 
of a three-year lifespan of a licence.   

• Recharges from other departments were based on time allocation data. 
There was a predicted rise in ICT and legal costs, presumably due to the 
higher number of licences being issues as well as the increased costs of 
the required software.  



 

 
 

• It was not possible to compare the licensing fees with other Local 
Authorities as it was only reflective of the costs incurred at the Council. 
However, UDC did charge less for a Licence than neighbouring Braintree 
District Council.  

• It was appropriate for fees and charges associated with the Licensing 
regime to be set as cost recoverable. Fees could not be increased for 
profit, nor decreased to be more competitive.  

  
Councillor Driscoll proposed approval of the recommendations set out within the 
Officer’s report.  
  
This was seconded by Councillor Reeve.  
  

RESOLVED: that 
1. Members note the contents of this report. 
2. the Committee refer the approval of the revised fees to full council 

following the end of the consultation period and the production of the full 
report findings. 

  
  
 
  

LIC41    ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer presented an update on the compliance 
and enforcement activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period 
from 1 June 2023 to 31 December 2023.  
  
In response to questions from members, officers clarified the following: 

• There had been 63 suspensions where drivers had not registered with the 
DBS update service. These suspensions did not have a set expiry date 
and would typically last as long as the driver did not comply with the 
requirement.  

• Complaints had been received relating to six separate licensed premises. 
• All Local Authorities were now legally required under the Taxis and 

Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 to use the 
National Register of Taxi and Private Hire licence Revocations and 
Refusals, also known as NR3. This included data for any individuals who 
have had a licence refused, suspended, or revoked.  

• Local Authorities could make Data Protection Act (DPA) requests about a 
licence, where they require additional information about a driver.  

• There were roughly between 40 – 50 hackney carriages and over 1000 
Private Hire Vehicles licensed under UDC.  

• Drivers had the right to “roam” and work wholly or predominantly in an 
area away from where they obtained their licence. For this reason, 
Uttlesford have many drivers, particularly home-to-school operators, 
which had branched out across a number of areas in the country.  

  
Members expressed interest in attending PubWatch meetings. The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that this could be permitted, however processes first needed to 



 

 
 

be put in place within the Council’s constitution to avoid any action which might 
call the decision making process into disrepute.  
  
The report was noted.  
  
Meeting ended at 19:42 
  
 
  


